Expected dividend rate 0% 0% 0% 0%

Expected volatility 164%
123% -

137%
164% -

173%
119% -

137%

Risk-free interest rate
0.19% –

0.45%
0.81% –

1.00%
0.19% –

1.25%
.81% –

1.60%

All warrants issued by the Company other than the above noted warrants are classified as equity.

During the fourth quarter of the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company applied the guidance of Accounting
Standards Codification 815-40 (ASC 815-40) and recorded a $618,801 gain on the fair value of the warrant liability
for the year then ended. The warrants had been issued in December 2007, January 2008 and August 2008, in
connection with convertible promissory notes and were originally accounted for as an equity instrument. Accordingly,
the Company has restated its financial statements to reflect the proper accounting treatment. If the Company would
have recorded these warrants as a derivative liability upon initial adoption of ASC 815-40, the Company would have
recorded the following amounts in its balance sheets and income statements in the periods indicated:

Total
Liabilities

As
previously
Reported Change

Total
Liabilities

As Restated

Stockholders’
Deficit

As previously
Reported Change

Stockholders’
Deficit

As Restated
March 31, 2010 $ 5,117,253 $ 6,085,147 $ 11,202,400 $ (3,058,161) $ (6,085,147) $ (9,143,308)
June 30, 2010 $ 5,165,059 $ 4,250,053 $ 9,415,112 $ (3,094,998) $ (4,250,053) $ (7,345,051)
September 30, 2010 $ 5,147,657 $ 4,861,284 $ 10,008,941 $ (3,428,140) $ (4,861,284) $ (8,289,424)

Other Inc
(Exp)

As
previously
Reported Change

Other Inc
(Exp)

As Restated

Net Loss
As

previously
Reported Change

Net (Loss)
Income

As Restated

EPS
As

previously
Reported

EPS
As

Restated
For the Three
Months
Ended:
March 31,
2010 $ (46,504) $ (1,508,027) $ (1,554,531) $ (520,038) $ (1,508,027) $ (2,028,065) $ (0.02) $ (0.07)

Edgar Filing: DAIS ANALYTIC CORP - Form 10-Q/A

32

June 30, 2010 $ (55,233) $ 1,835,094 $ 1,779,861 $ (624,681) $ 1,835,094 $ 1,210,413 $ (0.02) $ 0.04
September 30,
2010 $ (55,933) $ (611,231) $ (667,164) $ (555,692) $ (611,231) $ (1,166,923) $ (0.02) $ (0.04)

11. Subsequent Events

No other material subsequent events have occurred since June 30, 2011 that requires recognition or disclosure in these
financial statements.

20

Edgar Filing: DAIS ANALYTIC CORP - Form 10-Q/A

33

I T E M
2.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATION

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in
conjunction with our financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this quarterly report on Form
10-Q and in our annual report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 31, 2011.